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Phe sceused persons are charged with the following offences:

HOOUNT §

Statement of Offence
ATTEMPTED ARSON: Contrary 0 soction 363 {0 of the CUrimes
At 2009,

Particulars of Offence
SITIVENT MOOOMBER & VILIAME GAUNAVINAKA, on e
25% day of Jolv 20210 at Nagaera, in Paveuni, in Norhern Division,
Ay and  wnlewlulbe, amempted © set fire o MACUATA
MLUSLIM LEAGUE MOSQUE.

[COUNT 2

Statement of Offence

ARBON: Contrary o section 362 {ad of the Urimes Ao 2008,



K

Parriculars of Offence
%3"1”%’%*’5“&5} ML ‘i’é-&iERR & VILIAME GAUNAVINAKA, on the
257 dav of July 20210 ar Nagara, i Vaveund, in Northern THvision,
willtully and unlawlul] }; set firg to ALDS FASHION STORE,

[COUNT 3]

Staiement of Offence
AGGRAVATED BURGLARY: Comtrary o seorion 313 (B (ad of
the Crimes Act 2009,

Particulars of Offence
SITIVENT MO ‘( 'ﬁ%’iﬁgﬁ & VILIAME GAUNAVINAKA. on the
258 day of July 2021, at Nagara. in Taveuni. in Noxthern Dhvision, in
compuny of cavh urh er, enfered lofo COURTS (FLID LIMITED as
rroespassers with indent 1o cormit thell,

FCOUNT 4]

Btatement of Offence
THEFT: Contrary to section 291 (1) of the Crimes Act 2009

Particulars of Offence
Siy "%’”l”i’?‘&i M( "(“ ‘Q%EBER & VILIAME GAUNAVINAKA, on the
3;' “ day

; ajaes, w1 Laveusd, in Northern Division, stele
é‘«mzn;%m w}x imis‘ trimpner sob 1y Samsang AZ1S phone, X Sansung
5%3%5?%’ phione, X Samsung ‘w"*'l phone, | x ¥ive YII& phope, | x
Kiomit Redmi J0000MAR 18w Powerbandk, Tk Ziomi Mi sféi

wiecless Powerbank, 1 1 Xiaomd M 20w wirolss
Zebromics USE Optical Mouse, 5 x Seagate 1 TH expansion E‘*» riahie
Hard drive, 1 ;‘xpp] ¢ 20w 1ISB charge hewd, ¥ fmmrig&%m&* ¢ e pered
glass, which all belonged o COURTS (FLID LIMITED

They infually pleaded ot guibiy to the charges and on the day feed for mal

med the ple

their pleas to guiliy for all the four counts in the informazion. They conl
of gatlly were made of thelr own accond, having received legal advice Trom thor

comeel,

They agreed with the supumary of faces read by the Prosecution. The facts sustain the

charge.

am satistiod the guilty pleas were veluntary and foformed. Tam further sadislied they

noderstand and pecept o rue the Prosecution’s summary ol facts.

1 iid hoth accused guilty and convigcs them seeordingly,
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The facts are that on the days teading up o e 259 July 2021, the twe accused had been

vllowing developments on ~BHE TT with proposed amendments o fepishation dealing

with {Tavke land, From Informarion mwoeeived over the radio and Gom sow

they fonmed th

he land rights of the TTyuked
community and therefore themselves, They thought the Muslim compnuniny was
.

responsible Tor the changes in the law and as u result. shared a batred of the Mustims

owing to this

Lied by Accused 2, they plunned w b the mosque, Alf's Fashion Store which is

owned by o Musiim, and also Conrts Fili Led sinee its manager was g Muslim,

Thus at about 2:30am on 238 July 2021, thoy met mt Accused 1's home and beaded mto
Taveunt town, They were both armed and carried 2 bowrle cach of fire aocelerants,
samely, koresens and pre-mised fuel. Accused | also bad a pinch bar and o bag

carry the goods they would sweal

t the mosgue, they sprayed pe t the preces of paper they had tiken

with thens s well as pleces of card hoard boxes they found al the place, and sef alipht

the: places i the o

sgue where they had put benzene and kerosene, They Hed the scene
as so0i g3 they saw the building start 1o cateh fire The mosgue did not burn down

however, pwing to the quick sction of people who doused the flre 1o time,

Nest, the acoused went 1o Adv s Fashion Sure. o shoy owned by o Muslim, They came

from the buck of the shop, poured kerosene and hepzene around the door and the
vorandah and then 11t picces of paper and ignited the places where they had poured

.

kerogene and benzens. As aresulr, the shop buras

ey

1 the grouml

After sctting the store alight, dwey ran trwards the Courts Fiji Limited store, broke down
the glass door with she pinch bar, and forced themselves inro the shop, Onee inside,
they stode a number of electronic Hems ncluding mobile phones, power banks, hard

drives, wireless car charger, and optical mouse before Heeing the soene.

With the help of Vedalone personnel,

befng uged by Accused Vs sister. The

b 2

Howing Police

MVEesEHIonNs.
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Comumon miligating fattors are the eooperation with the Police. guily ploas and
substantial recovery of stolen ems. Both are first tme offenders. The guilty pleas
ware nod made eurly and an mdication that there would be a change of plea was made

onty on the eve of the trial, afler the State had summoned 1t witresges,

Credit for mitial cooperation with the Police must be tmken i context of the subsoquent

ess of the admid

e

chalicnge w the volurdariy ks i the cantioned interview statoments
and the delay i proceedings on account ol this, Notwithstanding the lateness, the guilty

pleas have nevertheless saved time and resources. Both accused say they are
remorseful, seek the lenioney of the Count and spologise to the victims and the

wommunity as a whole, Both say thev realiee they mude 3 mistake.

They say they committed these offences a3 a result of the dungs they had heard on the
radio and social media, They heard opposttions to the Bill and formed the view that

the bill was destgned 1o deprive the 1Tasker people of tweir land nghts. They &

the Mlustim community was responsible and to prolect their land dighs, Accused 2

ki

asked Accused o be part o s plan and Accused 2 agresl.

Aceused 15 21 vears old, He bs singde and was 19 vears oid at the dowe of offending,
i ; £

He vesides with hiz parents and ass

sts with work on the farm, Mo sdmived the offence
when inferviewed by the Pobee during ivestigations, He volunteored infoomation tha
ether stolen Mems were with him,

Accused 2 s 27 vears old and single. Prior 1o heing charged with these offences, he
was a carpenter carning S23) por week and helped support bis siblings who are sull

sehondimg. He has Heed with g materal vaele sinee diith

Both of them produced letters from the village headpan and a pastor, vouching for thelr

good character and bohavior in the vitlage, This s of limbted value in nutigation.

b Taciors

The element of planniog and pre-meditation involved, the sharad intention w oncourige
others around the country 1o cngage in sieilar types of offending, and the ntention &

B
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farget unsuspecting memby

s of ¢ particular community on the basis of rumaours, are

seriows aggravating factors, The secused persons had ne regard for the vight

g

loss 1o the owners of the propertios aflected b

fire and by the aggravansd bu
theft, With the shop burnt w the ground, the loss of about 3150000 w the owner i3

substantial,  The buraing of w shop in g small wwn would bave also been w e

disadvantage of the buving public.

-,

Though the damage and finmelal foss 1o the mosque was minimam, the victim impact
statemient shows thay the fre eaused Toar amongst Muslims who worship there, A
persan has had o be asstgred o ook affer the mosgue following the atempted arson,
That the wrget of the artemipiod arson 8 a place of worship, s an gppermvaung facior

Giomg armed to commil these offonces 15 also an ag

Sentencing nrinciples

iy
S i+

The 1

aXATLETE Penally for attempted arsor s T4 vears imprisonment In Stade v Sery

(2016 FIFC 841 the accused persons had murdered the viethn and wied o cone

Rcl B AL

e

evidenve by atfempting o burmn down his house, Said Madigan 1

There s no predetormmned wrdt for the coime of ezizcx?‘,(im ArROn
bl the sccepled sentences for arsen fiself range from 2 vears
to 10 vears. Two yoars has been hold 1o be appropriate where
thers i3 0o dunger w human B and 4 vears swhere there 15 such
a duanger. These are semtences passed for a cnme with the
LI pe nabty of e imprisosment. and there 15 no reason
whe a i for &-,ﬁt;:mpwd arson should be more.

il then there ix 9n atempt w0 burn down a balding
appropriate sentence would starl from a wrem of v veans, e
atemipt is o imrrzpuwm}x inside the building oris e 15 1o
whether there would be harm to inhabitams L}m the sentencd
shou iﬁ be ome of at least 4 vears, I the sitenpt 13 an altergst o

¢ large «c&i o arson, for example on g targe scule shopping
Fovernment hutlding then the :
e v the range W 7 o M veurs, (Sce Damedar Naide & Anor v
B O A {1978 FLRYY

L4y
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Sentences for atlempied arson have been suspended where offenders had pleaded guifty
garly and expressed remorse, (State vy Chand, Criminal Case No, HAC 250 of 2020, w
denee g‘zi‘;wg FIIC 1184 HACTO2019 (20
December 2019, and: Stage v Nuhn - Sentence [2020] PIHC 1060, HAC3T2.2018 (9
Yecember 2020

(4] mee aiso State v Belacirl - Su

The seriousnoss of the offence of srson s perbaps bogt reflected in the maximum

penalty of Hife inprisonmient for i

I Mafdu v Regtnam [ 19787 FiiilawBp 23; [1978] 24 FLR 93 (3 August 1978), the

appedlants were ronvicted for arson Tollowing g trial in the High Cowt, Tor setti

alight lour sets of premises by 4 block of shops with domestie promises atthe roar. AL
first instance, accused 1 was seatenced fo soven vears imprisonment angd acoused 2w
wen vears imprisonment. On appeal againsy sentonce, the Cowt of Appeal was relerred
o B v Shad (5.C 1071957y where the offender was sentenced 1o four vears
imprisonment for burning his own premises. The Court of Appeal was of the view that
Shah {supray did not comapare 1o the more serious errcumsmnces of the case before 1l in

fight of the magrinede of property loss in which fnnocent aeighbours were fnvolved,

and the risk 1o persons sleeping 1o the saad premises, il judge

10 pass the beavy sentences of soven and wn voars respectiy ;_;,' and the Conrt ol Appes]

found the senfences retther manifestly excessive nor wromy in principle.

The tariff for arson ranges from 8 — 12 vears imprisonment on conviction alter i

ENahato v Stade 12018] TJCA 1290 AALT4.2014 (24 Avpust 2018}

In State v Nady - Senwence [JU19] FIHC 744 HACTT

[

!;é

201909 Tuly 20091, Aluthee ]

) s
farabica N

1 appears that the it renging fom 3w 12 vears b applicable only
whin a {:@zzxfﬁ:ﬁe‘sn is wwaéud after zrmi You have pieaded guilly at

nience will not attzact the

Latid the sald wrill for Arson was prescribed in Nakate v
State (supral the courts in Pt applicd the Lodff set between 2 and 4

VEATS Emprisonnent {See Refe?mwiz Lagi gnd Others v Spate (HAA
Q04 1 20045, Nike Lesu amd Sunie Vosaraki v State {Criminal

&



Appeal No AAL G588 of 20115, 1t can be assumed that the old weit?
hetween 2-4 vears imprisorment remains in forve and st applicable
when it comes o sentencing an ollender who, as @ mark of genuvine
remorse, has ploaded guilty at the first available opponuniry.

%

28 in State v Raicebe [20]

G HACZOE 20T 07 November 20113, the three
accused were charged with four counts of sedition, five countz of arson, and four counts
ol arson of erops, The fve counts of arson wore fn respect of buming of bures at Two
different Police posts, two bus shelters and a beach bure,  The three counts of arsom of

crops wore for serring Hre to three cane fms

249 They were sentenced 1o 4 years 6 months imprisoreneat for the sedition counts, For the

v Police bure arsons, the accused were sentencad ©o 4 vears 6 months boprisenment,
For burming bus shelters and a beach bure. they were sentonced w0 4 vears

bnprisorument. Foe arson of crops, they wore sentenced 10 2 vears anprisonment,

> Al semtences were 10 boe served concurrently, Afer a further deduction of 18 months
for the guilty pleas, accused T owas sentenced o 3 years imprisoryuent, Accused 2 and
A were sentenced 1o 2 vesrs imprisonment following o furthor discount of | vear for
thetr lessor roles in the offending,

3 The masonum peaalty for zsggraxr;m’-a;i hurglary s 17 wears ioprisonment. In Kwnae &
Fakatwwy v The State AAU 33 of 2018 & AAL 117 ek Novemmber 2027 twe
Court of Appeal issued & gaideline judgment In respoet of senrencing for aggravated
burglary cases.

320 According w Fakartgws (suprad o decide the level of harm in the offending, a
sertencing Court must frst determine the harm csused or imtended. Harm may be
phyvsical andior psvehological. This the Jesser the harm. the lower the starting point,
1 the same way, cases with more serious harm will attract higher starting points.

33 T use the guidelines o Pakalaws {supra) i sentencing for the agaravated b
charge,

34 The offenders were iy egeh other s company and weez armed, A pineh bar wag wsed 1o

break the giass 1o the main door and w the display gase where the electromu wms worg




Lomd

LAy

L

f]

S

kept in the shop, A number of glecironic frems of value were stelen, Except fora few

fems, most wore recovercd,

3;

eonsider the offending falls within the medium category, betwoen the greater and
lesser barm as categorived in Pakgiawa (supra). The stting point is 7 veuars

wnprisooment, with & sentencing range of § o 10 vears imprisonment,

The maximum pt:m’si%}” for theft is 10 vears imprisonment. The tanift for o Grst thetl

femding which this is, Is 2-9 months Inprisonment. (Rafusili v State Criminal Appeal

NooHAA U of 2012, deasion of | Augusy 20123

[ sentenwing the accused, the Court expresses no political view and makes no comment
as w the correctoess or otherwise of the Bill which the accused sav eaused them w
cammit these ollences. They are sentenced only on the Tow in respect of the charges

they have pleaded goilty o, and on the Do which they have admited,

Forarsor, § ke a starting point of 4 ves

imprisonment, add & vears

o deduct 3 vears for

.
eration with Police, previous
M

For Aconss

T veould deduct s further 1 vesr

Chis voung ag

For the guilty pleas entercd belaedly in the proceedings. 1 would deduct s further 2
years, leaving pow an interin twolal of 4 vears Tmprisonment Tor Accused 1.and & vears

¥

for Acoused 2
For attempted arson, | sentenee both accused 1o 0 vears tmprisonmen

For aggravated burglare, 1 sentence both accusad o 4 voars imprisonment and thr thefi,

8 months imprisonnment.

pes

B

The senterwes are o be served ohm ch other, which means that te ol

et g s anes Fan b R, [N
sontenees 1 he served s

i, For Accased L4 vears imprisonment
2. For Accused 20 5 vears imprisopment



A

Suspension I8 nappropriate, A custodial sentence s inovitable o ol the circumstances
ol this case. 1 consider specific and general deterrence and denunwiation as the primary

prrposes of sentencing o this case. A clear message ought o be sent oue that willully

and anluwiilly setil

¢ to property will not be wlerated by the Courts,

Accused | will serve 4 vears imptsonment, with 2 non-parole period o

Aceused 2 is seatenced 10 3 vears imprisonment, with a non-parole peviod o3 vears, 6

manihs,

\%Lmkj

Siginiu F. Badl
\}{i}{x ot

!‘ @ THreckos of Public Proscestions for the Slaw

df pmpsssion for the Accused
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